
Lääne-Virumaa noorte 2010. a kergejõustiku meistrivõistlused 
PROTOKOLL 

25.05.2010, Rakvere 
 

100m PJ 
1. Henri Manninen 14.07.1992 Väike-Maarja G. 11,63  0,4 21 
2. Mati Loite 20.11.1990 RG 11,87  0,4 19 
3. Renno Olesk 1990 VIKE 11,88  0,4 ind 
4. Veiko Aunapuu 04.05.1992 RRG 11,91  0,4 18 
5. Hando Laasmägi 22.05.1991 RRG 12,15  -0,6 17 
6. Martin Kivirand 16.03.1991 Tamsalu 12,61  0,2 16 
7. Clemet Siimon 07.06.1992 REG 12,70  0,2 15 
8. Lauri Raitšuk 1991 Väike-Maarja G 12,70  -0,6 14 
9. Marko Tealane 1992 Väike-Maarja G 12,87  -0,6 13 
10. Erik Jaanvärk 24.04.1991 Tamsalu 12,89  0,2 12 
11. Rainer Verner Samolberg 01.10.1992 REG 13,19  0,2 11 
12. Kert Lillepea 21.12.1992 REG 13,37  -0,6 10 
v.v Egon Keinaste 23.01.1988 VIKE 11,62  0,4 
 
Ketas 0,75kg TB 
1. Cätlyn Okas  21.02.1995 Tamsalu 32.90 21 
2. Ketter Kõre 06.06.1997 Tamsalu 25.15 19 
3. Crizti Tint 1995 Tapa G 22.44 18 
4. Kadi Saluste 18.01.1995 Tapa G 21.03 17 
5. Laura Kallas 1997 RG 19.00 16 
 
100m PB 
1. Andri Metsaru 13.06.1995 Sõmeru PK 12,15  0,6 ind 
2. Linnar Tark 07.08.1995 Väike-Maarja G 12,45  0,8 21 
3. Sven Uue 15.03.1995 Tapa G 12,51  0,6 19 
4. Aivar Branks 16.08.1995 Tapa G 12,72  0,5 18 
5. Martin Tamm 30.01.1995 VPG 12,74  0,8 17 
6. Rainer Arak 1995 Kadrina 12,99  0,6 ind 
7. Sten Tammik 15.03.1995 VPG 13,17  0,5 16 
8. Ain Int 05.10.1995 Tamsalu 13,31  0,5 15 
9. Karl-Erik Karu 05.05.1995 RG 13,42  1,0 14 
10. Aiko Hallimäe 1995 Haljala G 13,65  0,8 13 
11. Karl-Ander Pais 1995 RG 13,74  1,0 12 
12. Risto Vettik 16.05.1996 VPG 13,83  1,0 11 
13. Hendrik Kalvet 08.04.1995 Tamsalu 13,93  0,5 10 
14. Rauno Ojasalu 22.11.1997 Väike-Maarja G 14,86  0,6 9 
15. Marko Tinnuri 29.01.1996 REG 15,02  0,5 8 
16. Karl Eduard Tamm 22.02.1997 REG 15,20  0,8 7 
v.v Andre Väinma 29.12.1995 Sõmeru PK 12,89  0,6  
 
Kuul 3,0kg TA 
1. Marii Uduvee 16.04.1993 RRG 9,95 21 
2. Liis Lille 1993 Haljala G. 9,83 19 
3. Geidi Steinberg 15.08.1994 RG 9,45 18 
4. Triin Aviste 23.03.1994 Tapa G. 9,34 17 
5. Jane Meriloo 13.03.1994 RRG 9,10 16 
6. Maria Aave 25.03.1993 RG 9,05 15 
7. Ethel Jõe 10.05.1993 VPG 8,83 14 
8. Kätlin Kaare 1994 Väike-Maarja G. 8,70 13 
9. Karin Kallas 16.12.1994 RG 7,95 12 
10. Marta Berjozkin 28.12.1993 Tapa G. 7,90 11 
11. Kristi Väljur 18.03.1994 VPG 7,78 10 
12. Maarja Kask 19.09.1993 RRG 7,77 9 
13. Lisbeth Vinter 12.07.1994 Tapa G. 7,31 8 
v.v Mai Kroonmäe 05.09.1993 Tapa G. 7,39  
v.v Alina Kadõrova 12.05.1994 Narvic 10,31  
 



100m PA 
1. Kaur Kramm 29.01.1994 Tapa G. 12,07  0,6 21 
2. Sebastjan Koljak 24.06.1993 Tapa G. 12,23  1,8 19 
3. Sten Uduste 03.04.1993 RRG 12,52  0,6 18 
4. Rail Ageni 07.10.1994 Tapa G. 12,60  1,8 17 
5. Mikk Mehike 19.07.1993 Rakvere AK 12,68  0,6 Ind. 
6. Marko Kostap 04.01.1993 RG 12,74  -0,6 16 
7. Theodor Tombach 23.01.1993 RG 12,77  0,6 15 
8. Hendrik Lahi 1994 Haljala G. 13,09  0,6 14 
9. Maksim Odnenko 17.03.1994 REG 13,19  -0,6 13 
10. Risto Holm 06.12.1993 REG 13,20  -0,6 12 
11. Mihkel Mändla 09.06.1994 Tapa G. 13,53  -0,6 11 
v.v Anton Fortkin 23.09.1993 Narvic 12,32  1,8  
 

Kaugus PJ 
1. Kaarel Kilki 27.02.1991 RRG 6,54  3,8 21 6,17  1,8 
2. Jorgen Nirgi 29.09.1992 Haljala G. 6,35  1,5 19 
3. Lenar Rünk 13.10.1990 Tamsalu 6,30  1,3 18 
4. Henrik-Rainer Lehtsalu 22.07.1991 Tapa G. 6,00  1,1 17 
5. Margus Porkveli 1991 Tapa G. 5, 98  0,8 16 
6. Toomas Kiis 1992 Haljala G.  5,68  2,4 15 5,55  0,7 
7. Lauri Laitšuk 1991 Väike-Maarja G. 5,61  1,0 14 
8. Timo Isotamm 26.01.1992 VPG 5,46  2,3 13 5,45  0,9 
9. Rainer Verner Samolberg 01.10.1992 REG 5,38  1,4 12 
10. Kert Lillepea 21.12.1992 REG 5,11  2,3 11 4,90  0 
v.v Mati Loite 20.11.1990 RG 5,42  0,9  
 

Oda 500gr PB 
1. Arman Arutjunjan 23.03.1995 Tapa G. 48,26 21 
2. Risto Põlluste 18.04.1995 VPG 43,02 19 
3. Andre Väinma 29.12.1995 Sõmeru PK 42,53  
4. Aivar Braks 16.08.1995 Tapa G. 41,44 18 
5. Johannes Luht 03.01.1995 VPG 40,51 17 
6. Roger Pärtelsohw 04.03.1995 RRG 39,34 16 
7. Thomas Tammus 06.07.1995 Väike-Maarja G. 36,88 15 
8. Hardo Levo 11.01.1995 Tapa G. 35,58 14 
9. Kaupo Saarmann 12.01.1996 Tamsalu 34,85 13 
10. Kert Laanemägi 05.04.1995 Väike-Maarja G. 33,70 12 
11. Mairo Mälk 19.02.1997 Tamsalu 21,82 11 
12. Ricco-Carol Klemmer 1998 Tamsalu 19,56 10 
13. Elnor Halilov 31.12.1997 Tamsalu 18,64 9 
v.v Toomas Kesküla 02.02.1995 RRG 38,24  
 

300 mtj. TA 
1. Marleen Plõks 27.10.1994 RRG 48,63 21 
2. Gerda Karman 26.02.1994 RRG 49,54 19 
3. Katariina Linde 14.05.1994 VPG 50,36 18 
4. Jane Meriloo 13.03.1994 RRG 53,68 17 
 

300 mtj. PA 
1. Marko Kostap 04.01.1993 RG 54,23 21 
v.v Kaur Kramm 1994 Tapa G. 42,11  
 

Ketas 1,0kg TJ 
1. Rahel Allas 18.12.1991 RRG 30,96 21 
2. Svea Pohla 1991 Haljala G. 28,10 19 
3. Taisi Tiimus 1991 Väike-Maarja G. 23,95 18 
4. Kerli Relli 03.04.1991 Tamsalu 23,37 17 
5. Reelika Reimal 1992 Kadrina 18,78 Ind. 
 

Ketas 1,0kg TA 
1. Kätlin Kaare 1994 Väike-Maarja G. 25,23 21 
2. Marta Berjozkin 28.12.1993 Tapa G. 22,98 19 
3. Jane Rüntu 21.03.1994 Tapa G 22,84 18 
4. Mai Kroonmäe 05.09.1993 Tapa G. 17,72 17 
v.v Alina Kadõrova 12.05.1994 Narvic 25,87  



100m TA 
1. Erika Jakobi 16.10.1993 RRG 13,25  3,1 21 
2. Katariina Linde 14.05.1994 VPG 13,82  3,1 19 
3. Jane Meriloo 13.03.1994 RRG 13,94  3,1 18 
4. Maarja Kask 19.09.1993 RRG 14,56  3,1 17 
5. Kerttu Onk 14.04.1993 VPG 14,63  0,9 16 
6. Hedi Peetermann 1994 Haljala G. 14,75  -0,4 15 
7. Geidi Steinberg 15.08.1994 RG 14,80   14 
8. Ethel Jõe 10.05.1993 VPG 14,81  -0,4 13 
9. Eva Maria Eevald 28.02.1994 Haljala G. 15,08  -0,6 12 
10. Jane Rüntu 21.03.1994 Tapa G 15,09  -0,4 11 
11. Katariina Tomps 23.11.1993 RG 15,63  -0,6 10 
 
100m TJ 
1. Ingrid Ots 29.04.1992 REG 13,29  -0,6 21 
2. Aili Hiisku 01.11.1992 RG 14,10  -0,6 19 
3. Enelin Linsi 21.03.1991 VPG 14,14  -0,6 18 
4. Nikol Maroz 30.03.1992 RRG 14,49  0,9 17 
5. Piret Filanovitš 17.05.1992 RRG 15,31  0,9 16 
 
Kõrgus TA 
1. Laura Liisa Lankei 1994 Kadrina KK 160 Ind. 
2. Kaisa Komp 09.07.1994 VPG 150 21 
3. Liis Lille 1993 Haljala G. 145 19 
 
100m TB 
1. Keili Viks 01.08.1995 Tapa G. 13,75  0,8 21 
2. Erika Morgenson 04.08.1995 Tapa G. 13,87  1,3 19 
3. Anette Haidak 07.04.1995 VPG 13,93  1,5 18 
4. Tuule Sireli Mäe 11.06.1996 Tudu PK 14,01  1,5 Ind. 
5. Mari-liis Palk 28.10.1995 RRG 14,36  1,5 17 
6. Karmen Alamets 15.12.1995 RRG 14,50  1,5 16 
7. Kaile Adusoo 20.09.1997 RRG 14,65  1,3 15 
8. Caline Aros 13.09.1996 RRG 14,66  1,3 14 
9. Perli Raus 06.10.1995 Tamsalu 14,71  1,3 13 
10. Gerda Palmits 24.09.1995 Väike-Maarja G. 15,00  0,1 12 
11. Merlin Külmallik 02.02.1995 RG 15,00  1,5 12 
12. Maris Meos 17.11.1995 Väike-Maarja G- 15,17  0,8 10 
13. Merike Järvamägi 01.08.1996 Tamsalu 15,21  1,3 9 
14. Angelika Piip 10.02.1997 VPG 15,23  0,1 8 
15. Liis Vettik 11.04.1997 Tamsalu 15,37  0,1 7 
16. Airi Lukina 1996 RG 15,45  0,8 6 
17. Kristiina Antonis 1996 Haljala G. 15,80  0,1 5 
18. Kersti Sirge 03.05.1997 Tamsalu 15,82  0,8 4 
19. Katre Karu 05.04.1995 RG 16,19  0,8 3 
20. Khristiina Ojasoo 1996 Haljala G. 16,34  0,1 2 
 
Oda PA 
1. Alar Ervin 11.03.1993 RRG 48,80 21 
2. Ragnar Salk 22.01.1993 Rakvere AK 47,18 Ind. 
3. Kristjan Krall 11.05.1993 Tapa G 46,90 19 
4. Keijo Õunapu 17.02.1994 RRG 46,82 18 
5. Madis Joosep Toomel 19.10.1994 RG 43,88 17 
6. Kaido Aasumets 12.04.1994 Muuga PK 43,78 Ind. 
7. Mihkel Mändla 1994 Tapa G 39,79 16 
8. Paul Luik 29.12.1994 Tamsalu 26,41 15 
9. Rainer Lepp 1994 Haljala G. 23,88 14 
v.v Sten Uduste 03.04.1993 RRG 42,02  
 
Kaugus PB 
1. Martin Tamm 30.01.1995 VPG 5,77  1,3 21 
2. Aivar Braks 16.08.1995 Tapa G. 5,76  -0,8 19 
3. Andri Metsaru 13.06.1995 Sõmeru PK 5,76  -1,0 Ind. 
4. Sven Uue 15.03.1995 Tapa G. 5,62  -0,2 18 



5. Martin Flink 13.01.1995 RRG 5,27  -1,5 17 
6. Sven Zubarev 29.11.1995 Tamsalu 5,10  -1,6 16 
7. Richard Nõmme 1996 Haljala G. 4,80  -2,0 15 
8. Hendrik Kalvet 08.04.1995 Tamsalu 4,75  -2,4 14 
9. Aiko Hallimäe 1995 Haljala G. 4,55  -0,7 13 
10. Risto Vettik 16.05.1996 VPG 4,49  -2,5 12 
11. Marko Tinnuri 29.01.1996 REG 4,33  -0,8 11 
12. Karl Eduard Tamm 22.02.1997 REG 4,19  -0,6 10 
13. Mihkel Reinkubjas 12.12.1996 Sõmeru PK 4,17  0,6 Ind. 
14. Robert Afontšikov 21.11.1995 REG 3,96  -1,3 9 
15. Mairo Mälk 19.02.1997 Tamsalu 3,60  -1,2 8 

 Thomas Tammus     
v.v Dmitri Troškin 03.01.1996 Narvic 4,98  -1,8  
v.v Savva Bokarjev 04.05.1996 Narvic 4,60  -1,3  
 
300 mtj. PB 
1. Toomas Kesküla 02.02.1995 RRG 44,94 21 
2. Taavi Kilki 28.07.1995 RRG 46,53 19 
3. Mihkel Reinkubjas 12.12.1996 Sõmeru PK 48,40 Ind. 
 
Kõrgus TJ 
1. Terje Kaunissaar 10.08.1992 RG 160 21 
2. Grete Õunas 14.03.1992 RRG 150 19 
3. Kerli Relli 03.04.1991 Tamsalu 145 18 
 
Kaugus PA 
1. Kaur Kramm 29.01.1994 Tapa G. 6,21  0,6 21 
2. Sebastjan Koljak 24.06.1993 Tapa G. 5,80  1,3 19 
3. Oliver Metsalu 1993 Haljala G 5,64  -1,8 18 
4. Peeter Paljumäe 10.04.1993 Rakvere AK 5,58  0,6 ind 
5. Hendrik Lahi 1994 Haljala G 5,38  0,3 17 
6. Rail Ageni 07.10.1994 Tapa G 5,27  -0,7 16 
7. Mikk Mehike 19.07.1993 Rakvere AK 5,26  0,5 Ind. 
8. Andres Küüsmaa 24.01.1993 VPG 5,22  -1,4 15 
9. Martin Kovalenko 06.12.1993 Tapa G. 5.13  -0,4 14 
10. Maksim Odnenko 17.03.1994 REG 5,12  0,7 13 
11. Risto Holm 06.12.1993 REG 4,53  0,3 12 
 
Kuul TB 
1. Cätlyn Okas 21.02.1995 Tamsalu 10,82 21 
2. Getter Paatsi 27.02.1995 VPG 10,73 19 
3. Laura Lannusalu 10.06.1995 RRG 10,65 18 
4. Rahel Kallas 1996 RG 10,00 17 
5. Katre Karu 05.04.1995 RG 9,80 16 
6. Laura Marton 09.02.1995 RG 9,37 15 
7. Ketter Kõre 06.06.1997 Tamsalu 8,38 14 
8. Tuule Sireli Mäe 11.06.1996 Tudu PK 8,06 ind 
9. Merille Madiberg 1995 Haljala G. 7,44 13 
10. Crizti Tint 18.01.1995 Tapa G. 7,43 12 
11. Brita Saar 1995 RG 6,98 11 
12. Mari-Liis Kaskema 31.07.1997 Väike-Maarja G. 6,40 10 
 
1500m TJ 
1. Kelly Nevolihhin 15.11.1992 RRG 5.04,66 21 
2. Kaidi Külaots 15.05.1992 VPG 5.36,26 19 
 
1500m TB 
1. Laura Kallas 1997 RG 5.16,12 21p 
2. Marite Lima 1996 Uhtna PK 6.18,98 19p 
3. Maret Tolbuzov 11.10.1995 VPG 6.24,89 18p 
4. Sigrid Salujärv 1996 Uhtna PK 6.36,10 17p 
 



1500m TA 
1. Kille Nevolihhin 12.03.1994 Laekvere PK 5.35,89 
2. Relika Toome 06.11.1994 VPG 5.43,90 21p 
3. Hannalore Taal 11.06.1994 RG 6.16,33 19p 
4. Nele Kriisa 20.10.1993 RG 6.28,33 18p 
 

1500m PB 
1. Joost Podekrat 1995 Uhtna PK 4.43,50 21p 
2. Risto Põlluste 18.04.1995 VPG 4.47,12 19p 
3. Ragnar Piiroja 21.03.1996 VPG 4.47,38 18p 
4. Taavi Kilki 28.07.1995 RRG 4.59,51 17p 
5. Andre Tammaru 31.01.1998 Tamsalu G 5.10,32 16p 
6. Rauno Ojasalu 22.11.1997 Väike-Maarja G 5.12,60 15p 
7. Kaur Raja 1995 Uhtna PK 5.33,99 14p 
8. Taivo Kutter 1996 Haljala G 5.35,81 13p 
9. Sander Pluutus 26.08.1996 REG 6.24,61 12p 
 

1500m PA 
1. Karl-Martin Saaver 21.09.1994 RRG 4.30,79 21p 
2. Keijo Õunapu 17.02.1994 RRG 4.44,44 19p 
3. Risto Puur 1994 Uhtna PK 4.47,48 18p 
4. Toivo Kutter 1994 Haljala G 4.55,58 17p 
5. Eger Tuurmaa 10.09.1993 Tapa G 4.58,40 16p 
6. Reimo Raudla 1993 Uhtna PK 5.12,77 15p 
7. Andres Küüsmaa 24.01.1993 VPG 5.25,91 14p 
8. Priit Luht 1993 Uhtna PK 5.44,98 13p 
. Keith Vähi  Uhtna PK DNF 
va Kaido Aasumets 12.04.1994 Muuga PK 4.57,40 
 

1500m PJ 
1. Toomas Kiis 1992 Haljala G 4.37,36 21p 
2. Sigmar Lüüs 01.09.1992 RG 4.41,66 19p 
3. Margus Porkveli 07.04.1991 Tapa G 4.50,63 18p 
va Anton Basmanov 06.03.1991 Rakvere Ametikool 4.24,22 
 

200m tj TB 
1. Birgit Neeme 22.09.1996 Tamsalu G 37.76  +2.2 21p 
2. Merille Madiberg 1995 Haljala G 44.41  +2.2 19p 
va Egle Rebane 15.02.1995 Rakvere PK 31.47  +2.2 
va Marta Jamsja 1996 Kadrina KK 35.01  +2.2 
 

300m tj PJ 
1. Kaarel Kilki 27.02.1991 RRG 39.35 21p 
2. Mersin Võrno 14.05.1992 RRG 40.12 19p 
3. Mati Loite 20.11.1990 RG 41.91 18p 
4. Siim Kilki 27.02.1991 RRG 42.48 17p 
5. Henrik Rainer Lehtsalu 22.07.1991 Tapa G 43.48 16p 
v.a Georg Vladimirov 24.02.1989 Vike 37.73  
 

Oda PJ 
 

1. Tanel Laanemägi 1992 Väike-Maarja G 60.45 21p 
2. Oliver Eding 04.07.1991 Tamsalu G 53.58 19p 
3. Lenar Rünk 13.10.1990 Tamsalu G 48.52 18p 
4. Rene Konar 13.05.1992 RRG 46.57 17p 
5. Henri Manninen 14.07.1992 Väike-Maarja G 43.97 16p 
6. Mait Neumann 12.05.1992 RG 34.70 15p 
v.a Jorgen Nirgi 1992 Haljala G 43.00 
v.a Heivo Saul 09.10.1988 Vike 55.76 
 

Kuul TJ 
1. Terje Kaunissaar 10.08.1992 RG 10.47 21p 
2. Taisi Tiimus 1991 Väike-Maarja G 9.25 19p 
3. Svea Pohla 1991 Haljala G 9.05 18p 
4. Aili Hiisku 01.11.1992 RG 9.02 17p 
5. Rahel Allas 18.12.1991 RRG 8.39 16p 
6. Kerli Relli 03.04.1991 Tamsalu G 8.25 15p 



 
7. Hanna-Liisa Lagle 24.01.1992 VPG 7.52 14p 
8. Kaisa Karjane 19.02.1992 RRG 7.50 13p 
9. Lagle-Maria Tamm 07.05.1992 RG 7.22 12p 
va Reelika Reimal 1992 Kadrina KK 8.28 
 
Kõrgus TB 
1. Kerli Kivimägi 05.01.1995 RRG 1.53 21p 
2. Rahel Kallas 1996 RG 1.45 19p 
3. Teele Engaste 21.02.1997 RRG 1.40 18p 
4. Kerttu Leimann 20.11.1996 Tamsalu G 1.35 17p 
5. Karmen Alamets 15.12.1995 RRG 1.35 16p 
6. Anett Nurm 1996 Haljala G 1.30 15p 
va Marta Jamsja 1996 Kadrina KK 1.40 
 
4X100m TB 
1. RRG 55.67 42p 
Karmen Alamets Kerli Kivimägi Mari-Liis Palk Kaile Adusoo 
2. VPG 57.31 38p 
Angelika Piip Merilin Linsi Helen Mirt Anette Haidak 
3. Tamsalu G 58.11 36p 
Perli Raus Birgit Neeme Liis Vettik Ketter Kõre 
4. Tapa G 58.43 34p 
Kadi Saluste Crizti Tint Eerika Morgenson Keili Viks 
5. RG 1.00,56 32p 
Rahel Kallas Merilin Külmallik Keity Konetski Katre ? 
6. Haljala G 1.01,24 30p 
Anett Nurm Christina Ojasoo Kristiina Antonis Merille Madiberg 
 
4X100m TA 
1. RRG 52.48 42p 
Marii Uduvee Eerika Jakobi Jane Meriloo Marleen Plõks 
2. VPG 56.61 38p 
Kerttu Onk Kaisa Komp Ethel Jõe Katariina Linde 
3. Haljala G 58.19 36p 
Annika Kuldkepp Eva Maria Eevald Hedi Peetermann Liis Lille 
4. RG 58.23 34p 
Geidi Steinberg Kelly Kalm Age Arikas Maria Aave 
 
4X100m TJ 
1. RG 54.45 42p 
Aili Hiisku Terje Kaunissaar Annegrete Peek Äly Teras 
2. RRG 55.34 38p 
Kelly Nevolihhin Grete Õunas Nikol Moroz Piret Filanovitsh 
3. REG 57.57 36p 
Triinu Nurk Terily Leemets Kätlin Baumann Ingrid Ots 
v.a KJK VIKE 53.65 
Enelin Linsi Egle Rebane Maarja Kask Gerda Karman 
 
4X100m PB 
1. RRG 49.87 42p 
Martin Flink Toomas Kesküla Taavi Kilki Markko Etverk 
2. Tapa G 49.97 38p 
Hardo Levo Aivar Braks Arman Arutjunjan Sven Uue 
3. VPG 50.55 36p 
Sten Tammik Martin Tamm Risto Põlluste Toni Heiskonen 
4. Tamsalu G 52.69 34p 
Ain Int Hendrik Kalvet Sven Zubarev Kaupo Saarmann 
5. REG 59.80 32p 
Karl Tamm Marko Tinnuri Arvo Bendi Railand Liiv 
 



4X100m PA 
1. Tapa G 48.57 42p 
Kaur Kramm Kristjan Krall Sebastjan Koljak Rail Ageni 
2. RG 49.83 38p 
Even Talimaa Arni Omler Madis-Joosep Toomel Theodor Tombach 
3. RRG 49.98 36p 
Gunnar Leede Sten Uduste Alar Ervin Keijo Õunapu 
4. Haljala G 52.94 34p 
Hendrik Lahi Oliver Metsalu Aiko Hallimäe Taivo Kutter 
 
4X100m PJ 
1. RRG 44.85 42p 
Kaarel Kilki Mersin Võrno Siim Kilki Hando Laasmägi 
2. RG 47.90 38p 
Argo Petrovits Mati Loite Erkko Liiv Ragnar Viikoja 
3. REG 50.12 36p 
Tarmo Kaunissaar Maddi Rennel Clemet Siimon Rainer-Verner Samolberg 

 
26.05.2010, Rakvere 

110m tj PB 
1. Toomas Kesküla 02.02.1995 RRG 16.32  +1.2  21p 
2. Andre Väinma 29.12.1995 Sõmeru PK 16.77  +0.3  Ind. 
3. Linnar Tark 07.08.1995 Väike-Maarja G 16.82  +1.2  19p 
4. Markko Etverk 16.01.1995 RRG 16.99  +1.2  18p 
5. Taavi Kilki 28.07.1995 RRG 18.40  +0.3  17p 
6. Kaarel Haavajõe 1996 Kadrina KK 18.82  +0.9  Ind. 
7. Kaspar Haavajõe 1996 Kadrina KK 19.82  +0.3  Ind. 
8. Joost Podekrat 1995 Uhtna PK 19.86  +0.9  16p 
 Toomas Kiisla 09.05.1998 Tamsalu G DNF 
 
110m tj PJ 
1. Siim Suurküla 1991 Tapa G 15.52  +1.6  21p 
2. Mersin Võrno 14.05.1992 RRG 15.68  +1.6  19p 
3. Siim Kilki 27.02.1991 RRG 16.36  +1.6  18p 
4. Eiko Laine 17.02.1992 Tamsalu G DNF 
 
110m tj PA 
1. Ricco Tammsaar 01.03.1994 Rakvere Õhtukk. 15.99  +1.0  Ind. 
2. Sten Uduste 03.04.1993 RRG 16.92  +0.8  21p 
3. Gutnar Leede 08.03.1994 RRG 18.40  +0.8  19p 
4. Hendrik Lahi 1994 Haljala G 19.69  +1.0  18p 
5. Risto Puur 1994 Uhtna PK 23.48  +1.0  17p 
 
Oda TB 
1. Kerli Kivimägi 05.01.1995 RRG 36.74 21p 
2. Cätlyn Okas 21.02.1995 Tamsalu G 34.41 19p 
3. Crizti Tint 18.01.1995 Tapa G 33.71 18p 
4. Keili Viks 01.08.1995 Tapa G 33.18 17p 
5. Kadi Saluste 18.01.1995 Tapa G 29.68 16p 
6. Ketter Kõre 06.06.1997 Tamsalu G 25.25 15p 
7. Rahel Kallas 1996 RG 23.80 14p 
8. Kersti Sirge 03.05.1997 Tamsalu G 14.87 13p 
 
Kuul PA 5kg 
1. Martin Johanson 12.02.1993 RG 12.70 21p 
2. Kristjan Krall 1993 Tapa G 11.74 19p 
3. Rainer Lepp 1994 Haljala G 11.57 18p 
4. Sander Karro 30.05.1994 Haljala G 11.48 17p 
5. Kristjan Tambik 20.06.1993 REG 10.97 16p 
6. Matis Soppe 19.12.1993 REG 10.82 15p 
7. Paul Luik 29.12.1994 Tamsalu G 10.76 14p 
8. Mihkel Mändla 09.06.1994 Tapa G 10.44 13p 
9. Risto Holm 06.12.1993 REG 9.36 12p 
10. Margus Saks 1994 Tapa G 9.06 11p 
v.v Madis Joosep Toomel 10.10.1994 RG 11.07 



Ketas PA 1.5kg 
1. Martin Johanson 12.02.1993 RG 36.44 21p 
2. Alar Ervin 11.03.1993 RRG 34.95 19p 
3. Aimur Takk 24.05.1993 RRG 33.74 18p 
4. Paul Luik 29.12.1994 Tamsalu G 30.73 17p 
5. Rainer Lepp 1994 Haljala G 30.60 16p 
6. Keijo Õunapu 17.02.1994 RRG 29.64 15p 
7. Madis Joosep Toomel 19.10.1994 RG 26.80 14p 
 
Ketas PB 1kg 
1. Arman Arutjunjan 23.03.1995 Tapa G 39.70 21p 
2. Kaupo Saarmann 12.01.1996 Tamsalu G 39.30 19p 
3. Markko Etverk 16.01.1995 RRG 37.33 18p 
4. Martin Flink 13.01.1995 RRG 35.66 17p 
5. Erik Rüütel 14.07.1995 Põlula Kool 31.53 Ind. 
6. Aleksander Lavronenko 12.03.1995 Tapa G 31.40 16p 
7. Aleksander Aid 05.11.1995 RG 28.92 15p 
8. Hardo Levo 1995 Tapa G 25.71 14p 
 
100m tj TJ 
1. Grete Õunas 24.03.1992 RRG 16.73  +0.6  21p 
2. Terje Kaunissaar 10.08.1992 RG DNF 
 
100m tj TB 
1. Egle Rebane 15.02.1995 Rakvere PK 15.69  +0.8  Ind. 
2. Tuule Sireli Mäe 11.06.1996 Tudu PK 16.62  +0.8  Ind. 
3. Marta Jamsja 1996 Kadrina KK 18.04  +0.8  Ind. 
4. Birgit Neeme 22.09.1996 Tamsalu G 20.00  +0.5  21p 
5. Kersti Sirge 03.05.1997 Tamsalu G 20.44  -0.4  19p 
6. Iris Leist 1997 Väike-Maarja G 20.86  -0.4  18p 
7. Riki-Brigita Mitt 1996 Väike-Maarja G 20.92  +0.5  17p 
8. Kristi Keir 1996 Uhtna PK 21.67  -0.4  16p 
9. Kerttu Leimann 20.11.1996 Tamsalu G 22.64  +0.5  15p 
 Teele Engaste 21.02.1997 RRG DNF 
 
100m tj TA 
1. Marleen Plõks 27.10.1994 RRG 15.69  +0.2  21p 
2. Marii Uduvee 16.04.1993 RRG 16.77  +0.2  19p 
3. Kaisa Komp 09.07.1994 VPG 18.12  +0.2  18p 
 
Teivas PA 
1. Alar Ervin 11.03.1993 RRG 3.60 21p 
2. Madis Joosep Toomel 19.10.1994 RG 3.20 19p 
 
Teivas PB 
1. Toomas Kesküla 02.02.1995 RRG 3.60 21p 
2. Andre Väinma 29.12.1995 Sõmeru PK 3.60 Ind. 
 
Teivas PJ 
1. Siim Kilki 27.02.1991 RRG 3.40 21p 
 Jorgen Nirgi 29.09.1992 Haljala G NH 
 
200m PA 
1. Kaur Kramm 1994 Tapa G 24.95  +0.7  21p 
2. Sebastjan Koljak 1993 Tapa G 25.93  +0.6  19p 
3. Oliver Metsalu 1993 Haljala G 26.09  +0.6  18p 
4. Sten Uduste 03.04.1993 RRG 26.29  +0.6  17p 
5. Rene Allas 1994 Uhtna PK 28.71  +0.7  16p 
6. Matis Soppe 19.12.1993 REG 29.10  +0.6  15p 
7. Priit  Luht 1994 Uhtna PK 30.36  +0.7  14p 
 



200m TB 
1. Maris Meos 17.11.1995 Väike-Maarja G 30.50  +0.4  21p 
2. Gerda Palmits 24.09.1995 Väike-Maarja G 30.70  +3.1  19p 
3. Birgit Neeme 22.09.1996 Tamsalu G 31.02  +0.4  18p 
4. Perli Raus 06.10.1995 Tamsalu G 31.02  +3.1  18p 
5. Riki-Brigita Mitt 1996 Väike-Maarja G 31.71  +3.1  16p 
6. Kadi Saluste 18.01.1995 Tapa G 31.80  +0.4  15p 
7. Angelika Piip 10.02.1997 VPG 32.15  +3.1  14p 
8. Kristiina Antonis 1996 Haljala G 32.31  +0.4  13p 
9. Marite Liima 1996 Uhtna PK 33.11  +0.4  12p 
10. Iris Leist 1997 Väike-Maarja G 34.33  +3.1  11p 
11. Christina Ojasoo 29.10.1996 Haljala G 34.86  +0.7  10p 
 
200m TA 
1. Eerika Jakobi 16.10.1993 RRG 28.23  +0.9  21p 
2. Laura Liisa Lankei 1994 Kadrina KK 28.81  +0.9  Ind. 
3. Gerda Karman 26.02.1994 RRG 28.87  +0.9  19p 
4. Katariina Linde 14.05.1994 VPG 29.26  +0.9  18p 
5. Mai Kroonmäe 05.09.1993 Tapa G 29.91  +1.2  17p 
6. Kerttu Onk 14.04.1993 VPG 31.22  +1.2  16p 
 
200m TJ 
1. Kelly Nevolihhin 15.11.1992 RRG 28.17  +0.7  21p 
2. Aili Hiisku 01.11.1992 RG 29.20  +0.7  19p 
 
Oda TA 500g 
1. Marii Uduvee 16.04.1993 RRG 39.88 21p 
2. Kristel Mäekivi 27.07.1994 VPG 26.53 19p 
3. Mai Kroonmäe 05.09.1993 Tapa G 25.59 18p 
4. Marta Berjozkin 28.12.1993 Tapa G 22.26 17p 
5. Kristi Väljur 18.03.1994 VPG 21.31 16p 
v.v Alina Kadõrova 12.05.1994 SK Narvic 41.24 
 
Kõrgus PB 
1. Martin Flink 13.01.1995 RRG 1.67 21p 
2. Sven Uue 15.03.1995 Tapa G 1.55 19p 
3. Vladislav Hramtsov 1995 RG 1.55 18p 
4. Kert Ojasaar 27.01.1996 Simuna Kool 1.50 Ind. 
5. Hardo Levo 1995 Tapa G 1.50 17p 
6. Mihkel Reinkubjas 12.12.1996 Sõmeru PK 1.40 Ind. 
7. Karl Eduard Tamm 22.02.1997 REG 1.35 16p 
8. Andre Tammaru 31.01.1998 Tamsalu G 1.35 15p 
9. Toomas Kiisla 09.05.1998 Tamsalu G 1.30 14p 
v.v Savva Bokarjev 04.05.1996 Narvic 1.40 
v.v Dmitri Troshkin 03.01.1996 Narvic 1.55 
 
Kaugus TA 
1. Marleen Plõks 27.10.1994 RRG 5.28  +0.1 21p 
2. Eerika Jakobi 16.10.1993 RRG 4.83  +0.7 19p 
3. Maarja Kask 19.09.1993 RRG 4.72  +2.7 18p 4.64 +1.4 
4. Kaisa Komp 09.07.1994 VPG 4.67  -0.1 17p 
5. Kelly Kalm 13.02.1994 RG 4.44  +1.7 16p 
6. Ethel Jõe 10.05.1993 VPG 4.29  +0.1 15p 
7. Liis Lille 1993 Haljala G 4.21  +1.1 14p 
8. Kerttu Onk 14.04.1993 VPG 4.07  -0.5 13p 
9. Katariina Tomps 23.11.1993 RG 3.88  -1.1 12p 
10. Geidi Steinberg 15.08.1994 RG 3.84  +1.1 11p 
11. Karin Kallas 16.12.1994 RG 3.80  +0.4 10p 
v.v Katariina Linde 14.05.1994 VPG 4.31  +0.6 
 
Kaugus TJ 
1. Ingrid Ots 29.04.1992 REG 5.59  -0.6 21p 
2. Grete Õunas 24.03.1992 RRG 5.31  +0.6 19p 
3. Enelin Linsi 21.03.1991 VPG 4.37  +0.8 18p 



Kuul PB 4kg 
1. Arman Arutjunjan 23.03.1995 Tapa G 12.34 21p 
2. Aleksander Lavronenko 12.03.1995 Tapa G 11.77 19p 
3. Nikita Bilitshenko 24.04.1995 RG 11.32 18p 
4. Kaupo Saarmann 12.01.1996 Tamsalu G 11.21 17p 
5. Markko Etverk 16.01.1995 RRG 11.15 16p 
6. Kristen Koov 19.02.1995 Põlula Kool 11.10 Ind. 
7. Erik Rüütel 14.07.1995 Põlula Kool 10.60 Ind. 
8. Aleksander Aid 05.11.1995 RG 9.98 15p 
9. Robert Afontshikov 21.11.1995 REG 8.17 14p 
v.v Toomas Kesküla 02.02.1995 RRG 12.05 
 
Kaugus TB 
1. Kerli Kivimägi 05.01.1995 RRG 5.07  +0.3 21p 
2. Egle Rebane 15.02.1995 Rakvere PK 5.06  -0.1 Ind. 
3. Anette Haidak 07.04.1995 VPG 4.50  +1.3 19p 
4. Anett Nurm 1996 Haljala G 4.32  +0.8 18p 
5. Keili Viks 01.08.1995 Tapa G 4.29  +0.1 17p 
6. Veronica Ivanov 13.02.1998 RRG 4.25  +1.5 16p 
7. Maris Meos 17.11.1995 Väike-Maarja G 4.16  +0.6 15p 
8. Liis Vettik 11.04.1997 Tamsalu G 4.11  +1.4 14p 
9. Marian Roop 01.02.1995 Tamsalu G 4.02  -1.0 13p 
10. Hegle-Maris Veeremaa 15.08.1997 Tamsalu G 3.96  +0.5 12p 
11. Celine Aros 13.09.1996 RRG 3.83  +0.7 11p 
12. Merille Madiberg 1995 Haljala G 3.77  +1.2 10p 
13. Kerttu Leimann 20.11.1996 Tamsalu G 3.72  +1.4 9p 
14. Birgit Kiipus 1996 Tapa G 3.50  +1.2 8p 
v.v Tuule Sireli Mäe 11.06.1996 Tudu PK 4.20  +0.7 
 
Oda TJ 600g 
1. Triin Lait 01.05.1991 Tamsalu G 41.70 21p 
 Kaisa Karjane 19.02.1992 RRG NH 
v.v Terje Kaunissaar 10.08.1992 RG 33.77 
 
200m PB 
1. Andri Metsaru 13.06.1995 Sõmeru PK 24.85  +1.2 Ind. 
2. Linnar Tark 07.08.1995 Väike-Maarja G 25.15  +1.2 21p 
3. Rainer Arak 1996 Kadrina KK 26.90  +1.2 Ind. 
4. Ain Int 05.10.1995 Tamsalu G 28.52  +1.2 19p 
5. Hendrik Kalvet 08.04.1995 Tamsalu G 28.65  +1.2 18p 
6. Rauno Ojasalu 22.11.1997 Väike-Maarja G 30.91  +1.2 17p 
 
200m PJ 
1. Kaarel Kilki 27.02.1991 RRG 23.66  +0.5 21p 
2. Henri Manninen 14.07.1992 Väike-Maarja G 23.70  +0.5 19p 
3. Mati Loite 20.11.1990 RG 23.85  +0.5 18p 
4. Mersin Võrno 14.05.1992 RRG 23.96  +0.5 17p 
5. Hando Laasmägi 22.05.1991 RRG 24.14  +0.5 16p 
6. Renno Olesk 1990 Vike 24.34  +0.5 Ind. 
7. Gert Arnek 06.07.1992 Kadrina KK 24.73  +0.5 Ind. 
8. Henrik-Rainer Lehtsalu 22.07.1991 Tapa G 24.90  +0.5 15p 
9. Martin Kivirand 16.03.1991 Tamsalu G 25.94  +1.7 14p 
10. Toomas Kiis  Haljala G 26.04  +1.7 13p 
11. Tarmo Kaunissaar 20.08.1990 REG 26.10  +1.7 12p 
12. Clemet Siimon 07.06.1992 REG 26.19  +1.7 11p 
13. Rainer Verner Samolberg 01.10.1992 REG 27.49  +1.7 10p 
 
Kuul PJ 6kg 
1. Margus Õun 11.06.1991 Tapa G 14.84 21p 
2. Rasmus Zarubin 22.03.1992 RRG 13.22 19p 
3. Eiko Laine 17.02.1992 Tamsalu G 12.37 18p 
4. Veiko Aunapuu 04.05.1992 RRG 11.66 17p 
5. Lenar Rünk 13.10.1990 Tamsalu G 11.57 16p 
6. Raigis Urban 1991 Haljala G 10.41 15p 
v.v Siim Suurküla 1991 Tapa G 12.84 



Kõrgus PA 
1. Ricco Tammsaar 01.03.1994 Rakvere ÕK 1.77 Ind. 
2. Gutnar Leede 08.03.1994 RRG 1.65 21p 
3. Karl Reinkubjas 27.07.1994 Sõmeru PK 1.55 Ind. 
4. Oliver Metsalu 1993 Haljala G 1.55 19p 
 
Kõrgus PJ 
1. Karel Eesmaa 15.06.1991 Tamsalu G 1.83 21p 
2. Jorgen Nirgi 29.09.1992 Haljala G 1.80 19p 
3. Allar Valle 03.10.1991 RRG 1.77 18p 
4. Ragnar Viikoja 20.08.1991 RG 1.60 17p 
5. Kaspar Pomerants 1991 RG 1.60 16p 
 
Ketas PJ 1.75kg 
1. Siim Suurküla 1991 Tapa G 38.28 21p 
2. Margus Õun 11.06.1991 Tapa G 37.07 19p 
3. Veiko Aunapuu 04.05.1992 RRG 36.93 18p 
4. Rasmus Zarubin 22.03.1992 RRG 36.02 17p 
5. Eiko Laine 17.02.1992 Tamsalu G 35.77 16p 
6. Allar Valle 03.10.1991 RRG 34.33 15p 
7. Karel Eesmaa 15.06.1991 Tamsalu G 33.94 14p 
8. Mait Neumann 12.05.1992 RG 33.02 13p 
9. Raigis Urban 1991 Haljala G 22.10 12p 
v.v Jorgen Nirgi 29.09.1992 Haljala G 32.75 
 
Väike-Rootsi teatejooks PB 
1. Tapa G 2.15,53 42p 
Aleksander Lavronenko Aivar Braks Arman Arutjunjan Sven Uue 
2. RRG 2.16,18 38p 
Martin Flink Toomas Kesküla Taavi Kilki Markko Etverk 
3. Vinni-Pajusti G 2.21,73 36p 
Ragnar Piirjõe Risto Põlluste Martin Tamm Toni Heiskonen 
4. Tamsalu G 2.28,50 34p 
Ain Int Hendrik Kalvet Kaupo Saarmann Sven Zubarev 
5. Uhtna PK 2.28,93 32p 
Joost Podekrat Kaur Raja Marnet Polski Kevin Alet 
 
Väike-Rootsi teatejooks PA 
1. Tapa G 2.13,52 42p 
Kaur Kramm Kristjan Krall Sebastian Koljak Rail Ageni 
2. RRG 2.18,34 38p 
Gutnar Leede Sten Uduste Alar Ervin Keijo Õunapu 
3. RG 2.21,99 36p 
Theodor Tombach Even Talimaa Arni Omler Madis Joosep Toomel 
4. Uhtna PK 2.30,40 34p 
Reimo Raudla Keith Vähi Risto Puur Aleksander Ossoogin 
 
Väike-Rootsi teatejooks PJ 
1. RRG 2.05,20 42p 
Siim Kilki Hando Laasmägi Kaarel Kilki Mersin Võrno 
2. Tamsalu G 2.08,12 38p 
Eiko Laine Lenar Rünk Karel Eesmaa Martin Kivirand 
3. Haljala G 2.12,05 36p 
Oliver Metsalu Hendrik Lahi Toomas Kiis Jorgen Nirgi 
4. RG 2.12,31 34p 
Erkko Liiv Ragnar Viikoja Mati Loite Ardi Viires 
 
Väike-Rootsi teatejooks TB 
1. RRG 2.40,24 42p 
Veronica Ivanov Kaile Adusoo Mari-Liis Palk Kerli Kivimägi 
2. Vinni-Pajusti G 2.41,57 38p 
Angelika Piip Merilin Linsi Helen Mirt Anette Haidak 
3. RG 2.43,95 36p 
Merlin Külmallik Katre Karu Rahel Kallas Laura Kallas 



4. Tamsalu G 2.47,84 34p 
Birgit Neeme Hegle-Maris Veeremaa Kerttu Leimann Perli Raus 
5. Uhtna PK 3.01,69 32p 
Rebeca Lichtfeldt Sigrid Salujärv Marite Liima Kristi Keir 
6. Haljala G 3.03,72 30p 
Kristiina Antonis Anett Nurm Christina Ojasoo Merille Madiberg 
7. Tapa G 3.10,32 28p 
Keili Viks Eerika Morgenson Crizti Tint Kadi Saluste 
 
Väike-Rootsi teatejooks TA 
1. RRG 2.28,32 42p 
Marii Uduvee Eerika Jakobi Marleen Plõks Kaidi Kivioja 
2. Vinni-Pajusti G 2.45,08 38p 
Ethel Jõe Katariina Linde Kaisa Komp Kerttu Onk 
3. Haljala G 2.47,59 36p 
Eeva Maria Eevald Hedi Peetermann Annika Kuldkepp Liis Lille 
4. RG 2.57,86 34p 
Geidi Steinberg Kelly Kalm Kristiina Leiman Hannalore Taal 
 
Väike-Rootsi teatejooks TJ 
1. RG 2.31,54 42p 
Annegrete Peek Aili Hiisku Äly Teras Terje Kaunissaar 
2. RRG 2.32,12 38p 
Nikol Moroz Piret Filanovits Grete Õunas Kelly Nevolihhin 
3. REG 2.43,31 36p 
Triinu Nurk Kätlin Baumann Ingrid Ots Nancy Ristla 
v.v VIKE 2.33,69 
Maarja Kask Egle Rebane Enelin Linsi Gerda Karman 
 
 
Koolide üldine punktiarvestus 
I grupp 
1. Rakvere Reaalgümnaasium 836p 
2. Tapa Gümnaasium 780p 
3. Rakvere Gümnaasium 734p 
4. Tamsalu Gümnaasium 721p 
5. Vinni-Pajusti Gümnaasium 715p 
6. Haljala Gümnaasium 670p 
7. Rakvere Eragümnaasium 469p 
8. Väike-Maarja Gümnaasium 452p 
 
II grupp 
1. Uhtna Põhikool 306p 
 
 


